Denominated Denominated Total
 $’000 $’000 $’000
As at 31 December 2023
Assets
Cash at bank and on hand 425 126,740 127,165
Total assets 425 126,740 127,165

Liabilities
Due to parent company/related party 178 -- 178
Trade and other payables 4,084 -- 4,084
Total liabilities 4,262 -- 4,262

Net position (3,837) 126,740 122,903

As at 31 December 2022
Assets
Cash at bank and on hand 1,089 104,458 105,547
Total assets 1,089 104,458 105,547

Liabilities
Due to parent company/related party 142 -- 142
Trade and other payables 3,428 -- 3,428
Total liabilities 3,570 -- 3,570

Net position (2,481) 104,458 101,977

Trinidad and Tobago NGL Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
31 December 2023
(Expressed in Thousands of Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

(38)

15 Financial risk management (continued)

(d) Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in the TT dollar
exchange rate with all other variables held constant of the Company’s profit before taxation.

Increase/ (decrease)

in exchange rate

Effect on other
comprehensive

(loss)/income
 %  $’000

As at 31 December 2023 3%  (16,432)
 (3%)  16,432

As at 31 December 2022 3%  (11,884)

 (3%)  11,884

(e) Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that changes in market prices, including commodity or equity prices, will
have an effect on future cash flows associated with financial instruments. The Company’s primary
source of income is dividend income derived from its underlying investment in PPGPL. PPGPL is
exposed to market/feedstock price movements that could adversely affect the value of its financial
assets, liabilities and future cash flow.

(f) Capital management

The Company manages its shares as capital. The Company’s objectives when managing capital are
to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue and to maintain a flexible capital structure which

[…]

capital deployment and general industry conditions.

The Company expects its current capital resources will be sufficient to carry its operations through
its current operating period.

(g) Fair values

Fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities that are not measured at fair value but fair
value disclosures are required:

Short-term financial assets and liabilities

The carrying amount of short-term financial assets and liabilities comprising cash and cash equivalents
and current liabilities are a reasonable estimate of fair values because of the short-term nature of
these instruments.

Trinidad and Tobago NGL Limited Annual Report 2023 A38

Trinidad and Tobago NGL Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
31 December 2023
(Expressed in Thousands of Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

(38)

15 Financial risk management (continued)

(d) Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in the TT dollar
exchange rate with all other variables held constant of the Company’s profit before taxation.

Increase/ (decrease)

in exchange rate

Effect on other
comprehensive

(loss)/income
 %  $’000

As at 31 December 2023 3%  (16,432)
 (3%)  16,432

As at 31 December 2022 3%  (11,884)

 (3%)  11,884

(e) Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that changes in market prices, including commodity or equity prices, will
have an effect on future cash flows associated with financial instruments. The Company’s primary
source of income is dividend income derived from its underlying investment in PPGPL. PPGPL is
exposed to market/feedstock price movements that could adversely affect the value of its financial
assets, liabilities and future cash flow.

(f) Capital management

The Company manages its shares as capital. The Company’s objectives when managing capital are
to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue and to maintain a flexible capital structure which